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PRODUCT STRUCTURE DIAGRAMEN
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INSTRUCTIONSEN
Indicator instructions

Battery power indicators

100% Indicator 1, 2, 3 & 4 lights

75-50% Indicator 1, 2 & 3 lights

50-25% Indicator 1 & 2 lights

25% Indicator 1 lights

<25% Indicator 1 lights flashes

During charging indicators

Battery fully charged. 4 blue light indicators

Battery power 75-50% Indicator 1, 2 & 3 lights, 4 
flashes

Battery power 50-25% Indicator 1 & 2 lights, 3 & 4 
flashes

Battery power 25% Indicator 1 lights, 2, 3 & 4 
flashes

Battery power >25% Indicator 1 lights flashes



6

INSTRUCTIONS

1
Cut the food to be blended into cubes not more than 15mm, put them into the juice 
cup, and then add water. The amount of water is subject to the scale on the juice cup 
(maximum capacity 700ml), and the water temperature should not exceed 60°C.

EN

2 Connect the stirring rod to the machine and rotate clockwise to lock it.

3

Press the safety lock on the top of the machine, and the machine is unlocked when 
the blue button indicator is on. Press high speed or low speed button to keep the 
machine running (if the amount of food is large, choose the low speed button, if 
small, choose the high speed button). To stir the food faster and better, you can move 
the machine up and down. Release the witch to shut down the machine, and then 
the machine will stop rotation accordingly. If you have not pressed high speed or low 
speed button within 3s, the safety lock will lock automatically. Press the safety lock 
on the top of the machine again to re-start it.

How to use the stirring rod

1 Connect the stirring rod to the machine and rotate clockwise to lock it.

2 Pour your desired liquid substance into the juice cup and stick the stirring tod into the 
juice cup.

3
Press the safety lock on top of the machine, and the machine is unlocked when the 
blue button indicator is on. Press the low speed button or high speed button to start 
the machine.

How to use the egg whisk
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1 Rotate the cover of the grinding cup counterclockwise and light the cup cover.

2 Put the ingredients into the grinding cup. Large ingredients should be cut into cubes 
the size of around 2cm.

4

Rotate the machine clockwise to lock it to the grinding cup. Press the safety lock on 
the top of the machine, and the machine is unlocked when the blue button indicator 
is on. Press high speed or low speed button to keep the machine running (If the 
amount of food is large, choose the low speed button, if small, choose the high speed 
button). To stir the food faster and better, you can move the machine up and down. 
Release the switch to shut down the machine, and then the machine will stop rota-
tion accordingly. If you have not pressed high speed or low speed button within 3s, 
the safety lock will lock automatically. Press the safety lock on the top of the machine 
again to re-start it.

How to use the grinding cup
INSTRUCTIONSEN

3 Install the cover of the grinding cup by rotating clockwise, rotate until it is locked.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Before cleaning, make sure that the 
safety lock on the top of the ma-
chine is locked and the accessories 
are separated.

Do not use steel wool, abrasive 
cleaners, or corrosive liquids for 
cleaning.

Do not put the blender machine in 
dishwasher.

Use a dry cloth to clean the blender 
machine to avoid risk of electrical 
shock.
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How to get rid of the product again:      
This appliance has been identified in
accordance with the European directive
2022/96/EG on Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment - WEEE.

The directive specifies the framework for 
an EU-wide valid return and recycling of 
old appliance. Please discard this product 
at the recycling site.

CAUTIONS

The machine should not run conti-
nuously for more than 2 minutes. 
After continuous use the machine 
should cool off for 10-15 minutes.

When cleaning the blender parts, 
pay special attention to the blades, 
they are very sharp.

Do not prepare food which is too 
hard. It will destroy the blades and 
minimize the living time of the 
blades.

The blender is equipped with 
automatic protection system, if the 
blender is overloaded or overhe-
ating, then the 4 blue indicators 
and red indicator will light on for 5s 
and then stop working to prevent 
the electronics components from 
overheating.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

• Dimensions: 5,75 x 5,75 x 28,68 cm
• Weight: 3751 g
• Power: 200W
• Battery capacity: 2000mAh x 3
• Charging time: 2-3 hours
• Usage time: 30s/time

If you have any questions or need help 
with your Immersion blender, please 
contact service@onyxcookware.eu

EN
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PRODUKTETS OPBYGNINGDK
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INSTRUKTIONERDK
Indikator instruktioner

Batteristrøm indikatorer

100% Indikator 1, 2, 3 & 4 lyser

75-50% Indikator 1, 2 & 3 lyser

50-25% Indikator 1 & 2 lyser

25% Indikator 1 lyser

<25% Indikator 1 lys blinker

Indikatorer under opladning

Batteri fuldt opladet. 4 blå lys indikatorer

Batteristrøm 75-50% Indikator 1, 2 & 3 lyser, 4 
blinker

Batteristrøm 50-25% Indikator 1 & 2 lyser, 3 & 4 
blinker

Batteristrøm 25% Indikator 1 lyser, 2, 3 & 4 
blinker

Batteristrøm >25% Indikator 1 blinker
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INSTRUKTIONER

1
Skær den mad, der skal blendes, i tern på ikke mere end 15 mm, læg dem i saftkop-
pen og tilsæt derefter vand. Mængden af vand afhænger af målet på saftkoppen 
(maksimal kapacitet 700 ml), og vandtemperaturen må ikke overstige 60°C.

DK

2 Forbind rørestangen til maskinen og drej med uret for at låse den.

3

Tryk på sikkerhedslåsen på toppen af maskinen, og maskinen låses op, når den blå 
knapindikator lyser. Tryk på knappen for høj hastighed eller lav hastighed for at starte 
maskinen (hvis mængden af mad er stor, vælg lav hastighedsknappen, hvis den er 
lille, vælg høj hastighedsknappen). For at røre maden hurtigere og bedre kan du 
bevæge maskinen op og ned. Slip knappen for at slukke for maskinen, og derefter vil 
maskinen stoppe rotationen. Hvis du ikke har trykket på høj hastighed eller lav hastig-
hed inden for 3 sekunder, låses sikkerhedslåsen automatisk. Tryk igen på sikkerheds-
låsen på toppen af maskinen for at genstarte den.

Sådan bruger du rørestangen

1 Forbind rørestangen til maskinen og drej med uret for at låse den.

2 Hæld den ønskede flydende substans i saftkoppen og sæt rørestangen ned i saftkop-
pen.

3
Tryk på sikkerhedslåsen på toppen af maskinen, og maskinen låses op, når den blå 
knapindikator lyser. Tryk på knappen for lav hastighed eller høj hastighed for at starte 
maskinen.

Sådan bruger du piskeriset
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1 Drej låget på kværnkoppen mod uret og tag kopdækslet af.

2 Hæld ingredienserne i kværnkoppen. Store ingredienser skal skæres i tern på omkring 
2 cm.

4

Drej maskinen med uret for at låse den fast på kværnkoppen. Tryk på sikkerhedslåsen 
på toppen af maskinen, og maskinen låses op, når den blå knapindikator lyser. Tryk på 
knappen for høj hastighed eller lav hastighed for at starte maskinen (hvis mængden 
af mad er stor, vælg lav hastighedsknappen, hvis den er lille, vælg høj hastigheds-
knappen). For at røre maden hurtigere og bedre kan du bevæge maskinen op og ned. 
Slip knappen for at slukke for maskinen, og derefter vil maskinen stoppe rotationen. 
Hvis du ikke har trykket på høj hastighed eller lav hastighed inden for 3 sekunder, lå-
ses sikkerhedslåsen automatisk. Tryk igen på sikkerhedslåsen på toppen af maskinen 
for at genstarte den.

Sådan bruger du kværnkoppen
INSTRUKTIONERDK

3 Monter låget på kværnkoppen ved at dreje med uret, drej indtil det låser.

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Inden rengøring, sørg for at sikker-
hedslåsen på toppen af maskinen er 
låst, og tilbehøret er adskilt.

Brug ikke ståluld, skuremidler eller 
ætsende væsker til rengøring.

Maskinen må ikke kommes i opva-
skemaskinen.

Brug en tør klud til at rengøre 
maskinen for at undgå risikoen for 
elektrisk stød.
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Når du skal skille dig af med produktet 
igen:  
Dette apparat er identificeret i henhold til 
det europæiske direktiv angående affald af 
elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (Waste Elec-
trical and Electronic Equipment) – WEEE.

Hvilket betyder at apparatet kan være til 
fare for miljøet og menneskers sundhed. 
Bortskaf venligst dette produkt på offentli-
ge genbrugspladser.

ADVARSLER

Maskinen bør ikke køre kontinu-
erligt i mere end 2 minutter. Efter 
kontinuerlig brug bør maskinen køle 
af i 10-15 minutter.

Når du rengør blenderens dele, 
skal du være særlig opmærksom på 
knivene, da de er meget skarpe.

Lav ikke mad, der er for hård. Det 
vil beskadige knivene og forkorte 
knivens levetid.

Blenderen er udstyret med et 
automatisk beskyttelsessystem. 
Hvis blenderen er overbelastet eller 
overophedes, vil de 4 blå indikato-
rer og den røde indikator lyse i 5 
sekunder og derefter stoppe med at 
fungere for at forhindre elektroniske 
komponenter i at overophede.

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

• Dimensioner: 5,75 x 5,75 x 28,68 cm
• Vægt: 3751 g
• Effekt: 200W
• Batterikapacitet: 2000mAh x 3
• Opladningstid: 2-3 timer
• Brugstid: 30 sekunder pr. gang

Hvis du har spørgsmål eller brug for 
hjælp til din stavblender, bedes du 
kontakte service@onyxcookware.dk

DK
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ABBILDUNG DES PRODUKTAUFBAUSDE

Hohe Geschwin-
digkeitstaste

Anzeige

Schneebesen

Maschine

Niedrige 
Geschwin-
digkeitstaste

Mahlbecherdeckel

Sicherheitssperre

Saftbecher

Klinge

Mahlbecher
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ANLEITUNGDE
Anweisungen zur Anzeige

Anzeigen für Batteriestrom

100% Anzeige 1, 2, 3 & 4 Lichter

75-50% Anzeige 1, 2 & 3 Lichter

50-25% Anzeige 1 & 2 Lichter

25% Anzeige 1 Licht

<25% Anzeige 1 Licht blinkt

Während des Ladevorgangs Anzeigen

Batterie vollständig aufgela-
den.

4 blaue Lichtanzeigen

Batteriestand 75-50% Anzeige 1, 2 & 3 Lichter, 4 
blinkt

Batteriestand 50-25% Anzeige 1 & 2 Lichter, 3 & 4 
blinken

Batteriestand 25% Anzeige 1 Licht, 2, 3 & 4 blin-
ken

Batteriestand >25% Anzeige 1 Licht blinkt
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ANLEITUNG

1

Schneiden Sie die zu mixende Nahrung in Würfel von höchstens 15 mm, geben Sie sie 
in den Saftbecher und fügen Sie dann Wasser hinzu. Die Wassermenge richtet sich 
nach der Skala auf dem Saftbecher (maximale Kapazität 700 ml), und die Wassertem-
peratur sollte 60°C nicht überschreiten.

DE

2 Verbinden Sie den Rührstab mit der Maschine und drehen Sie im Uhrzeigersinn, um 
ihn zu verriegeln.

3

Drücken Sie die Sicherheitssperre oben auf der Maschine, und die Maschine ist 
entsperrt, wenn die blaue Knopfanzeige leuchtet. Drücken Sie die Taste für hohe oder 
niedrige Geschwindigkeit, um die Maschine laufen zu lassen (wenn die Menge an 
Nahrung groß ist, wählen Sie die Taste für niedrige Geschwindigkeit, wenn sie klein 
ist, wählen Sie die Taste für hohe Geschwindigkeit). Um die Lebensmittel schneller 
und besser zu verrühren, können Sie die Maschine auf und ab bewegen. Lassen Sie 
den Schalter los, um die Maschine auszuschalten, und dann wird die Maschine ent-
sprechend aufhören zu rotieren. Wenn Sie innerhalb von 3 Sekunden nicht die Taste 
für hohe oder niedrige Geschwindigkeit gedrückt haben, wird die Sicherheitssperre 
automatisch verriegelt. Drücken Sie die Sicherheitssperre oben auf der Maschine 
erneut, um sie neu zu starten.

Wie man den Rührstab benutzt

1 Verbinden Sie den Rührstab mit der Maschine und drehen Sie im Uhrzeigersinn, um 
ihn zu verriegeln.

2 Gießen Sie Ihre gewünschte Flüssigkeit in den Saftbecher und stecken Sie den Rühr-
stab in den Saftbecher.

3
Drücken Sie die Sicherheitssperre oben auf der Maschine, und die Maschine ist ents-
perrt, wenn die blaue Knopfanzeige leuchtet. Drücken Sie die Taste für niedrige oder 
hohe Geschwindigkeit, um die Maschine zu starten.

Wie man den Schneebesen benutzt
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1 Drehen Sie die Abdeckung des Mahlbechers gegen den Uhrzeigersinn und entfernen 
Sie die Becherabdeckung.

2 Geben Sie die Zutaten in den Mahlbecher. Große Zutaten sollten in Würfel von etwa 2 
cm Größe geschnitten werden.

4

Drehen Sie die Maschine im Uhrzeigersinn, um sie am Mahlbecher zu befestigen. 
Drücken Sie die Sicherheitssperre oben auf der Maschine, und die Maschine ist 
entsperrt, wenn die blaue Knopfanzeige leuchtet. Drücken Sie die Taste für hohe oder 
niedrige Geschwindigkeit, um die Maschine laufen zu lassen (wenn die Menge an 
Nahrung groß ist, wählen Sie die Taste für niedrige Geschwindigkeit, wenn sie klein 
ist, wählen Sie die Taste für hohe Geschwindigkeit). Um die Lebensmittel schneller 
und besser zu verrühren, können Sie die Maschine auf und ab bewegen. Lassen Sie 
den Schalter los, um die Maschine auszuschalten, und dann wird die Maschine ent-
sprechend aufhören zu rotieren. Wenn Sie innerhalb von 3 Sekunden nicht die Taste 
für hohe oder niedrige Geschwindigkeit gedrückt haben, wird die Sicherheitssperre 
automatisch verriegelt. Drücken Sie die Sicherheitssperre oben auf der Maschine 
erneut, um sie neu zu starten.

Wie man den Mahlbecher benutzt
ANLEITUNGDE

3 Befestigen Sie die Abdeckung des Mahlbechers, indem Sie im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, 
drehen Sie, bis sie verriegelt ist.

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG

Vor der Reinigung stellen Sie sicher, 
dass die Sicherheitssperre oben auf 
der Maschine verriegelt ist und die 
Zubehörteile getrennt sind.

Verwenden Sie keine Stahlwolle, 
scheuernde Reinigungsmittel oder 
ätzenden Flüssigkeiten zur Reini-
gung.

Stellen Sie die Mixer-Maschine nicht 
in die Spülmaschine.

Verwenden Sie ein trockenes Tuch, 
um die Mixer-Maschine zu reinigen, 
um das Risiko eines elektrischen 
Schlags zu vermeiden.
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So entsorgen Sie das Gerät:   
Dieses Gerät wurde gemäß der europäis-
chen Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektro-
nik- Altgeräte (WEEE) gekennzeichnet.

Das bedeutet, dass das Gerät eine Gefahr 
für die Umwelt und die Gesundheit von 
Menschen darstellen kann, da es gefähr-
liche Substanzen enthält. Bitte entsorgen 
Sie dieses Produkt an der öffentlichen 
Recyclingstelle.

VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN

Die Maschine sollte nicht länger als 
2 Minuten kontinuierlich laufen. 
Nach kontinuierlichem Gebrauch 
sollte die Maschine 10-15 Minuten 
abkühlen.

Achten Sie beim Reinigen der 
Mixer-Teile besonders auf die Klin-
gen, da sie sehr scharf sind.

Bereiten Sie keine Lebensmittel zu, 
die zu hart sind. Es wird die Klingen 
beschädigen und die Lebensdauer 
der Klingen minimieren.

Der Mixer ist mit einem automa-
tischen Schutzsystem ausgestattet. 
Wenn der Mixer überlastet oder 
überhitzt ist, leuchten die 4 blauen 
Anzeigen und die rote Anzeige 5 Se-
kunden lang auf und stoppen dann 
die Arbeit, um zu verhindern, dass 
die elektronischen Komponenten 
überhitzen.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

• Abmessungen: 5,75 x 5,75 x 28,68 cm
• Gewicht: 3751 g
• Leistung: 200W
• Batteriekapazität: 2000mAh x 3
• Ladezeit: 2-3 Stunden
• Nutzungszeit: 30 Sekunden pro 

Vorgang

Wenn Sie Fragen haben oder Hilfe bei 
Ihrem Stabmixer benötigen, kontaktieren 
Sie bitte service@onyxcookware.de

DE
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SCHÉMA DE LA STRUCTURE DU PRODUITFR

Bouton de haute 
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Machine
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de basse 
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tasse de broyage
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remuage
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INSTRUCTIONSFR
Instructions de l’indicateur

Indicateurs de puissance de la batterie

100% Indicateur 1, 2, 3 et 4 lumières

75-50% Indicateur 1, 2 et 3 lumières

50-25% Indicateur 1 et 2 lumières

25% Indicateur 1 lumière

<25% Indicateur 1 clignote

Indicateurs pendant la charge

Batterie complètement 
chargée.

4 indicateurs lumineux bleus

Puissance de la batterie 75-50 
%

Indicateur 1, 2 et 3 lumières, 
4 clignote

Puissance de la batterie 50-25 
%

Indicateur 1 et 2 lumières, 3 
et 4 clignotent

Puissance de la batterie 25 % Indicateur 1 lumière, 2, 3 et 4 
clignotent

Puissance de la batterie >25 
%

Indicateur 1 lumière clignote
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INSTRUCTIONS

1
Coupez les aliments à mélanger en cubes de pas plus de 15 mm, mettez-les dans la 
tasse à jus, puis ajoutez de l’eau. La quantité d’eau dépend de l’échelle sur la tasse à 
jus (capacité maximale 700 ml), et la température de l’eau ne doit pas dépasser 60 °C.

FR

2 Connectez la tige de remuage à la machine et tournez dans le sens horaire pour la 
verrouiller.

3

Appuyez sur le verrou de sécurité en haut de la machine, et la machine est déver-
rouillée lorsque l’indicateur de bouton bleu est allumé. Appuyez sur le bouton de 
haute vitesse ou de basse vitesse pour maintenir le fonctionnement de la machine 
(si la quantité de nourriture est importante, choisissez le bouton de basse vitesse, si 
elle est petite, choisissez le bouton de haute vitesse). Pour remuer les aliments plus 
rapidement et mieux, vous pouvez déplacer la machine de haut en bas. Relâchez 
l’interrupteur pour éteindre la machine, et alors la machine s’arrêtera de tourner en 
conséquence. Si vous n’avez pas appuyé sur le bouton de haute vitesse ou de basse 
vitesse dans les 3 secondes, le verrou de sécurité se verrouillera automatiquement. 
Appuyez de nouveau sur le verrou de sécurité en haut de la machine pour la redé-
marrer.

Comment utiliser la tige de remuage

1 Connectez la tige de remuage à la machine et tournez dans le sens horaire pour la 
verrouiller.

2 Versez votre substance liquide désirée dans la tasse à jus et insérez la tige de remua-
ge dans la tasse à jus.

3
Appuyez sur le verrou de sécurité en haut de la machine, et la machine est déver-
rouillée lorsque l’indicateur de bouton bleu est allumé. Appuyez sur le bouton de 
basse vitesse ou de haute vitesse pour démarrer la machine.

Comment utiliser le fouet à œufs
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1 Tournez le couvercle de la tasse de broyage dans le sens antihoraire et enlevez le 
couvercle de la tasse.

2 Versez les ingrédients dans la tasse de broyage. Les gros ingrédients doivent être 
coupés en cubes d’environ 2 cm de taille.

4

Tournez la machine dans le sens horaire pour la verrouiller sur la tasse de broyage. 
Appuyez sur le verrou de sécurité en haut de la machine, et la machine est déver-
rouillée lorsque l’indicateur de bouton bleu est allumé. Appuyez sur le bouton de 
haute vitesse ou de basse vitesse pour maintenir le fonctionnement de la machine 
(si la quantité de nourriture est importante, choisissez le bouton de basse vitesse, si 
elle est petite, choisissez le bouton de haute vitesse). Pour remuer les aliments plus 
rapidement et mieux, vous pouvez déplacer la machine de haut en bas. Relâchez 
l’interrupteur pour éteindre la machine, et alors la machine s’arrêtera de tourner en 
conséquence. Si vous n’avez pas appuyé sur le bouton de haute vitesse ou de basse 
vitesse dans les 3 secondes, le verrou de sécurité se verrouillera automatiquement. 
Appuyez de nouveau sur le verrou de sécurité en haut de la machine pour la redé-
marrer.

Comment utiliser la tasse de broyage
INSTRUCTIONSFR

3 Installez le couvercle de la tasse de broyage en tournant dans le sens horaire, tournez 
jusqu’à ce qu’il soit verrouillé.

ENTRETIEN ET MANTENANCE

Avant de nettoyer, assurez-vous que 
le verrou de sécurité en haut de la 
machine est verrouillé et que les 
accessoires sont séparés.

N’utilisez pas de laine d’acier, de 
nettoyants abrasifs ou de liquides 
corrosifs pour le nettoyage.

Ne mettez pas la machine à mixer 
au lave-vaisselle.

Utilisez un chiffon sec pour nettoyer 
la machine à mixer afin d’éviter tout 
risque de choc électrique.
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Comment se débarrasser du produit :   
Cet appareil a été identifié conformément 
à la directive européenne relative aux 
Déchets d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques - WEEE.

Cela signifie que l’appareil peut être 
dangereux pour l’environnement et la 
santé des personnes, car il contient des 
substances dangereuses. Veuillez jeter ce 
produit au site de recyclage public.

AVERTISSEMENT

La machine ne doit pas fonctionner 
en continu pendant plus de 2 
minutes. Après une utilisation con-
tinue, la machine devrait refroidir 
pendant 10-15 minutes.

Lors du nettoyage des pièces du 
mixeur, portez une attention par-
ticulière aux lames, elles sont très 
tranchantes.

Ne préparez pas de nourriture trop 
dure. Cela endommagera les lames 
et réduira la durée de vie des lames.

Le mixeur est équipé d’un système 
de protection automatique. Si le 
mixeur est surchargé ou surchauffe, 
les 4 indicateurs bleus et l’indicat-
eur rouge s’allumeront pendant 5 
secondes, puis cesseront de foncti-
onner pour empêcher la surchauffe 
des composants électroniques.

PARTICULARITÉS TECHNIQUES

• Dimensions : 5,75 x 5,75 x 28,68 cm
• Poids : 3751 g
• Puissance : 200W
• Capacité de la batterie : 2000mAh x 3
• Temps de charge : 2-3 heures
• Temps d’utilisation : 30 secondes par 

utilisation

Si vous avez des questions ou avez besoin 
d’aide avec votre mixeur plongeant, veuillez 
contacter service@onyxcookware.fr

FR
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SCHEMA DEL PRODOTTOIT

Pulsante ad alta 
velocità

Indicatore

Frusta per uova

Macchina

Pulsante 
a bassa 
velocità

Coperchio della 
tazza per macinare

Blocco di sicurezza

Tazza per succhi

Lama

Tazza per macinare

Asta di me-
scolamento
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ISTRUZIONIIT
Istruzioni dell’indicatore

Indicatori di potenza della batteria

100% Indicatori luminosi 1, 2, 3 e 4

75-50% Luci dell’indicatore 1, 2 e 3

50-25% Luci dell’indicatore 1 e 2

25% Luce dell’indicatore 1

<25% La luce dell’indicatore 1 lam-
peggia

Indicatori durante la ricarica

Batteria completamente 
carica.

4 indicatori luminosi blu

Potenza della batteria 75-50% Luci dell’indicatore 1, 2 e 3, 4 
lampeggiano

Potenza della batteria 50-25% Luci dell’indicatore 1 e 2, 3 e 4 
lampeggiano

Potenza della batteria 25% Luce dell’indicatore 1, 2, 3 e 4 
lampeggia

Potenza della batteria >25% La luce dell’indicatore 1 lam-
peggia
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ISTRUZIONI

1

Tagliare il cibo da mescolare a cubetti non più grandi di 15 mm, metterli nella tazza 
per succhi e poi aggiungere acqua. La quantità di acqua è soggetta alla scala sulla 
tazza per succhi (capacità massima 700 ml), e la temperatura dell’acqua non deve 
superare i 60°C.

IT

2 Collegare l’asta di mescolamento alla macchina e ruotarla in senso orario per bloccar-
la.

3

Premere il blocco di sicurezza sulla parte superiore della macchina, e la macchina 
è sbloccata quando l’indicatore del pulsante blu è acceso. Premere il pulsante ad 
alta o bassa velocità per mantenere in funzione la macchina (se la quantità di cibo 
è grande, scegliere il pulsante a bassa velocità, se è piccola, scegliere il pulsante ad 
alta velocità). Per mescolare il cibo più velocemente e meglio, è possibile muovere 
la macchina su e giù. Rilasciare l’interruttore per spegnere la macchina, e quindi la 
macchina si fermerà in rotazione di conseguenza. Se non si preme il pulsante ad alta 
o bassa velocità entro 3 secondi, il blocco di sicurezza si bloccherà automaticamente. 
Premere nuovamente il blocco di sicurezza sulla parte superiore della macchina per 
riavviarla.

Come usare l’asta di mescolamento

1 Collegare l’asta di mescolamento alla macchina e ruotarla in senso orario per bloccar-
la.

2 Versare la sostanza liquida desiderata nella tazza per succhi e infilare l’asta di mesco-
lamento nella tazza per succhi.

3
Premere il blocco di sicurezza sulla parte superiore della macchina, e la macchina è 
sbloccata quando l’indicatore del pulsante blu è acceso. Premere il pulsante a bassa o 
alta velocità per avviare la macchina.

Come usare la frusta per uova
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1 Ruotare il coperchio della tazza per macinare in senso antiorario e togliere il coper-
chio della tazza.

2 Versare gli ingredienti nella tazza per macinare. Gli ingredienti grandi devono essere 
tagliati a cubetti delle dimensioni di circa 2 cm.

4

Ruotare la macchina in senso orario per bloccarla alla tazza per macinare. Premere 
il blocco di sicurezza sulla parte superiore della macchina, e la macchina è sbloccata 
quando l’indicatore del pulsante blu è acceso. Premere il pulsante ad alta o bassa 
velocità per mantenere in funzione la macchina (se la quantità di cibo è grande, sceg-
liere il pulsante a bassa velocità, se è piccola, scegliere il pulsante ad alta velocità). 
Per mescolare il cibo più velocemente e meglio, è possibile muovere la macchina su e 
giù. Rilasciare l’interruttore per spegnere la macchina, e quindi la macchina si fermerà 
in rotazione di conseguenza. Se non si preme il pulsante ad alta o bassa velocità entro 
3 secondi, il blocco di sicurezza si bloccherà automaticamente. Premere nuovamente 
il blocco di sicurezza sulla parte superiore della macchina per riavviarla.

Come usare la tazza per macinare
ISTRUZIONIIT

3 Installare il coperchio della tazza per macinare ruotando in senso orario, ruotare fino 
a quando è bloccato.

CURA E MANUTENZIONE

Prima di pulire, assicurarsi che il 
blocco di sicurezza sulla parte supe-
riore della macchina sia bloccato e 
gli accessori siano separati.

Non utilizzare lana d’acciaio, deter-
genti abrasivi o liquidi corrosivi per 
la pulizia.

Non mettere la macchina del frulla-
tore in lavastoviglie.

Usare un panno asciutto per pulire 
la macchina del frullatore per evita-
re il rischio di shock elettrico.
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Smaltimento del prodotto:  
Questo apparecchio è stato identificato 
in conformità alla direttiva europea che 
regola lo smaltimento di apparecchiature 
elettriche ed elettroniche (WEEE).
Ciò significa che l’elettrodomestico con-
tiene sostanze dannose che potrebbero 
causare danni all’ambiente e alla salute 
delle persone. Consegna questo prodotto 
al centro pubblico adibito al trattamento 
dei rifiuti.

AVVERTENZE

La macchina non dovrebbe funzi-
onare continuamente per più di 2 
minuti. Dopo un uso continuo, la 
macchina dovrebbe raffreddarsi per 
10-15 minuti.

Durante la pulizia delle parti del 
frullatore, prestare particolare 
attenzione alle lame, sono molto 
affilate.

Non preparare cibi troppo duri. 
Ciò danneggerà le lame e ridurrà la 
durata delle lame.

Il frullatore è dotato di un sistema 
di protezione automatico. Se il 
frullatore è sovraccarico o surri-
scaldato, quindi i 4 indicatori blu e 
l’indicatore rosso si accenderanno 
per 5 secondi e poi smetteranno di 
funzionare per evitare il surriscalda-
mento dei componenti elettronici.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

• Dimensioni: 5,75 x 5,75 x 28,68 cm
• Peso: 3751 g
• Potenza: 200W
• Capacità della batteria: 2000mAh x 3
• Tempo di ricarica: 2-3 ore
• Tempo di utilizzo: 30 secondi/ogni 

utilizzo

Se hai domande o hai bisogno di aiuto con 
il tuo frullatore immersione, contattaci 
all’indirizzo service@onyxcookware.it

IT
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STRUCTUURSCHEMA VAN HET PRODUCTNL

Hoge snelheids-
knop

Indicator

Eierklopper

Machine

Lage snel-
heidsknop

Deksel maalbeker

Veiligheidsslot

Sapbeker

Mes

Maalbeker

Roerstaaf



30

INSTRUCTIESNL
Indicator instructies

Indicator batterijvermogen

100% Indicatielampjes 1, 2, 3 en 4

75-50% Indicatielampjes 1, 2 en 3

50-25% Indicatielampjes 1 en 2

25% Indicatielampje 1

<25% Indicatielampje 1 knippert

Tijdens opladen indicatoren

Batterij volledig opgeladen. 4 blauwe lichtindicatoren

Batterijvermogen 75-50% Indicatielampjes 1, 2 en 3, 4 
knipperen

Batterijvermogen 50-25% Indicatielampjes 1 en 2, 3 en 
4 knipperen

Batterijvermogen 25% Indicatielampje 1, 2, 3 en 4 
knippert

Batterijvermogen >25% Indicatielampje 1 knippert
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INSTRUCTIES

1

Snijd het voedsel dat moet worden gemengd in blokjes van niet meer dan 15 mm, 
doe ze in de sapbeker en voeg dan water toe. De hoeveelheid water is afhankelijk van 
de schaal op de sapbeker (maximale capaciteit 700 ml) en de watertemperatuur mag 
niet hoger zijn dan 60°C.

NL

2 Sluit de roerstaaf aan op de machine en draai met de klok mee om deze vast te 
zetten.

3

Druk op het veiligheidsslot bovenop de machine en de machine is ontgrendeld 
wanneer de blauwe knopindicator brandt. Druk op de hoge snelheidsknop of lage 
snelheidsknop om de machine draaiende te houden (als de hoeveelheid voedsel 
groot is, kies dan de lage snelheidsknop, als het klein is, kies dan de hoge snelheids-
knop). Om het voedsel sneller en beter te roeren, kunt u de machine op en neer 
bewegen. Laat de schakelaar los om de machine uit te schakelen en de machine zal 
dienovereenkomstig stoppen met draaien. Als u niet binnen 3 seconden op de hoge 
snelheidsknop of lage snelheidsknop hebt gedrukt, zal het veiligheidsslot automatisch 
vergrendelen. Druk opnieuw op het veiligheidsslot bovenop de machine om deze 
opnieuw te starten.

Hoe de roerstaaf te gebruiken

1 Sluit de roerstaaf aan op de machine en draai met de klok mee om deze vast te 
zetten.

2 Giet de gewenste vloeibare stof in de sapbeker en steek de roerstaaf in de sapbeker.

3
Druk op het veiligheidsslot boven op de machine en de machine is ontgrendeld 
wanneer de blauwe knopindicator brandt. Druk op de lage snelheidsknop of hoge 
snelheidsknop om de machine te starten.

Hoe de eierklopper te gebruiken
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1 Draai het deksel van de maalbeker tegen de klok in en verwijder het deksel van de 
maalbeker.

2 Giet de ingrediënten in de maalbeker. Grote ingrediënten moeten worden gesneden 
in blokjes van ongeveer 2 cm.

4

Draai de machine met de klok mee om deze aan de maalbeker te vergrendelen. Druk 
op het veiligheidsslot bovenop de machine en de machine is ontgrendeld wanneer 
de blauwe knopindicator brandt. Druk op de hoge snelheidsknop of lage snelheids-
knop om de machine draaiende te houden (als de hoeveelheid voedsel groot is, kies 
dan de lage snelheidsknop, als het klein is, kies dan de hoge snelheidsknop). Om het 
voedsel sneller en beter te roeren, kunt u de machine op en neer bewegen. Laat de 
schakelaar los om de machine uit te schakelen en de machine zal dienovereenkomstig 
stoppen met draaien. Als u niet binnen 3 seconden op de hoge snelheidsknop of lage 
snelheidsknop hebt gedrukt, zal het veiligheidsslot automatisch vergrendelen. Druk 
opnieuw op het veiligheidsslot bovenop de machine om deze opnieuw te starten.

Hoe de maalbeker te gebruiken
INSTRUCTIESNL

3 Plaats het deksel van de maalbeker door met de klok mee te draaien, draai tot het 
vastzit.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

Voor het reinigen, zorg ervoor dat 
het veiligheidsslot bovenop de ma-
chine vergrendeld is en de accessoi-
res zijn losgekoppeld.

Gebruik geen staalwol, schurende 
reinigingsmiddelen of bijtende 
vloeistoffen om te reinigen.

Zet de blender machine niet in de 
vaatwasser.

Gebruik een droge doek om de 
blender machine schoon te maken 
om het risico op elektrische schok-
ken te voorkomen.
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Het product afvoeren:    
Dit apparaat valt onder de Europese richt-
lijn betreffende afgedankte elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur (WEEE).

Dit betekent dat het apparaat een gevaar 
kan inhouden voor het milieu en de volks-
gezondheid omdat het gevaarlijke stoffen 
bevat. Voer dit product alleen af via een 
openbaar recyclingscentrum.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

De machine mag niet langer dan 2 
minuten continu draaien. Na conti-
nu gebruik moet de machine 10-15 
minuten afkoelen.

Bij het schoonmaken van de blen-
deronderdelen, let vooral op de 
messen, ze zijn zeer scherp.

Bereid geen voedsel dat te hard 
is. Dit zal de messen beschadigen 
en de levensduur van de messen 
verminderen.

De blender is uitgerust met een 
automatisch beschermingssyste-
em. Als de blender overbelast is of 
oververhit raakt, zullen de 4 blauwe 
indicatoren en de rode indicator 5 
seconden lang branden en vervol-
gens stoppen met werken om te 
voorkomen dat de elektronische 
componenten oververhit raken.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

• Afmetingen: 5,75 x 5,75 x 28,68 cm
• Gewicht: 3751 g
• Vermogen: 200W
• Batterijcapaciteit: 2000mAh x 3
• Oplaadtijd: 2-3 uur
• Gebruikstijd: 30 seconden/keer

Als je vragen hebt of hulp nodig hebt 
met je staafmixer, neem dan contact op 
met service@onyxcookware.nl

NL
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PRODUKTSTRUKTURSCHEMASE

Högha-
stighetsknapp

Indikator

Äggvisp

Maskin

Lågha-
stighetsknapp

Malbäckeslock

Säkerhetslås

Juicebägare

Blad

Malbägare

Rörpinne
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ANVISNINGARSE
Indikatorinstruktioner

Batteriindikatorer

100% Indikator 1, 2, 3 & 4 ljus

75-50% Indikator 1, 2 & 3 ljus

50-25% Indikator 1 & 2 ljus

25% Indikator 1 ljus

<25% Indikator 1 ljus blinkar

Under laddningsindikatorer

Batteri fulladdat. 4 blå ljusindikatorer

Batterikapacitet 75-50% Indikator 1, 2 & 3 ljus, 4 blin-
kar

Batterikapacitet 50-25% Indikator 1 & 2 ljus, 3 & 4 
blinkar

Batterikapacitet 25% Indikator 1 ljus, 2, 3 & 4 blin-
kar

Batterikapacitet >25% Indikator 1 ljus blinkar
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ANVISNINGAR

1
Skär maten som ska blandas till kuber som inte är större än 15 mm, lägg dem i juice-
bägaren och tillsätt sedan vatten. Mängden vatten beror på skalan på juicebägaren 
(maximal kapacitet 700 ml), och vattentemperaturen bör inte överstiga 60°C.

SE

2 Anslut rörpinnen till maskinen och rotera medurs för att låsa den.

3

Tryck på säkerhetslåset på toppen av maskinen, och maskinen är olåst när den blå 
knappindikatorn är på. Tryck på höghastighets- eller låghastighetsknappen för att 
hålla maskinen igång (om mängden mat är stor, välj låghastighetsknappen, om den 
är liten, välj höghastighetsknappen). För att röra maten snabbare och bättre kan du 
flytta maskinen upp och ner. Släpp knappen för att stänga av maskinen, och sedan 
kommer maskinen att sluta rotera därefter. Om du inte har tryckt på höghastighets- 
eller låghastighetsknappen inom 3 s kommer säkerhetslåset att låsa automatiskt. 
Tryck på säkerhetslåset på toppen av maskinen igen för att starta om den.

Hur man använder rörpinnen

1 Anslut rörpinnen till maskinen och rotera medurs för att låsa den.

2 Häll önskad flytande substans i juicebägaren och sätt in rörpinnen i juicebägaren.

3
Tryck på säkerhetslåset på toppen av maskinen, och maskinen är olåst när den blå 
knappindikatorn är på. Tryck på låghastighetsknappen eller höghastighetsknappen för 
att starta maskinen.

Hur man använder äggvispen
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1 Rotera locket på malbägaren moturs och ta bort malbäckeslocket.

2 Häll ingredienserna i malbägaren. Stora ingredienser bör skäras i kuber på ungefär 2 
cm.

4

Rotera maskinen medurs för att låsa fast den på malbägaren. Tryck på säkerhetslå-
set på toppen av maskinen, och maskinen är olåst när den blå knappindikatorn är 
på. Tryck på höghastighets- eller låghastighetsknappen för att hålla maskinen igång 
(om mängden mat är stor, välj låghastighetsknappen, om den är liten, välj högha-
stighetsknappen). För att röra maten snabbare och bättre kan du flytta maskinen upp 
och ner. Släpp knappen för att stänga av maskinen, och sedan kommer maskinen att 
sluta rotera därefter. Om du inte har tryckt på höghastighets- eller låghastighetsknap-
pen inom 3 s kommer säkerhetslåset att låsa automatiskt. Tryck på säkerhetslåset på 
toppen av maskinen igen för att starta om den.

Hur man använder malbägaren
ANVISNINGARSE

3 Installera locket på malbägaren genom att rotera medurs, rotera tills det är låst.

VÅRD OCH UNDERHÅLL

Innan rengöring, se till att 
säkerhetslåset på toppen av 
maskinen är låst och tillbehören är 
isärkopplade.

Använd inte stålull, slipande 
rengöringsmedel eller frätande 
vätskor för rengöring.

Placera inte blendermaskinen i 
diskmaskinen.

Använd en torr trasa för att rengöra 
blendermaskinen och undvik risk för 
elektrisk stöt.
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Så här kasserar du produkten:  
Den här apparaten har identifierats i en-
lighet med europeiska direktivet om avfall 
som utgörs av eller innehåller elektrisk 
och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE).

Det innebär att den kan vara skadlig för 
miljön och människors hälsa på grund av 
att den innehåller farliga ämnen. Vänligen 
kassera den här produkten vid en offentlig 
återvinningsstation.

VARNINGAR

Maskinen bör inte köras kontinuer-
ligt i mer än 2 minuter. Efter konti-
nuerlig användning bör maskinen 
svalna i 10-15 minuter.

Vid rengöring av blenderdelarna, 
var särskilt uppmärksam på bladen, 
de är mycket vassa.

Använd inte mat som är för hård. 
Det kommer att förstöra bladen och 
minska bladens livstid.

Blendern är utrustad med ett auto-
matiskt skyddssystem. Om blendern 
är överbelastad eller överhettad, 
kommer de 4 blå indikatorerna och 
den röda indikatorn att lysa i 5 s 
och sedan stanna för att förhindra 
överhettning av elektroniska kom-
ponenter.

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

• Mått: 5,75 x 5,75 x 28,68 cm
• Vikt: 3751 g
• Ström: 200W
• Batterikapacitet: 2000mAh x 3
• Laddningstid: 2-3 timmar
• Användningstid: 30 sekunder/gång

Om du har några frågor eller behöver 
hjälp med din stavmixer, kontakta gärna 
service@onyxcookware.se

SE
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PRODUKTSTRUKTURDIAGRAMNO

Høy ha-
stighetsknapp

Indikator

Eggevisp

Maskin

Lav ha-
stighetsknapp

Malbegerlokk

Sikkerhetslås

Juicebeger

Blad

Malbeger

Rørepinne
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INSTRUKSJONERNO
Indikatorinstruksjoner

Batteriindikatorer

100% Indikator 1, 2, 3 & 4 lys

75-50% Indikator 1, 2 & 3 lys

50-25% Indikator 1 & 2 lys

25% Indikator 1 lys

<25% Indikator 1 lys blinker

Under lading indikatorer

Batteriet er fulladet. 4 blå lysindikatorer

Batteristrøm 75-50% Indikator 1, 2 & 3 lys, 4 blinker

Batteristrøm 50-25% Indikator 1 & 2 lys, 3 & 4 
blinker

Batteristrøm 25% Indikator 1 lys, 2, 3 & 4 blinker

Batteristrøm >25% Indikator 1 lys blinker
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INSTRUKSJONER

1
Skjær maten som skal blandes i terninger som ikke er større enn 15 mm, legg dem i 
juicebegeret og tilsett deretter vann. Mengden vann avhenger av skalaen på juicebe-
geret (maksimal kapasitet 700 ml), og vanntemperaturen bør ikke overstige 60°C.

NO

2 Koble rørepinnen til maskinen og roter med klokken for å låse den.

3

Trykk på sikkerhetslåsen på toppen av maskinen, og maskinen er ulåst når den blå 
knappindikatoren er på. Trykk på høy hastighetsknapp eller lav hastighetsknapp for 
å holde maskinen i gang (hvis mengden mat er stor, velg lav hastighetsknapp, hvis 
liten, velg høy hastighetsknapp). For å røre maten raskere og bedre, kan du bevege 
maskinen opp og ned. Slipp knappen for å slå av maskinen, og deretter vil maskinen 
stoppe rotasjonen tilsvarende. Hvis du ikke har trykket på høy hastighetsknapp eller 
lav hastighetsknapp innen 3 sekunder, vil sikkerhetslåsen låse seg automatisk. Trykk 
på sikkerhetslåsen på toppen av maskinen igjen for å starte den på nytt.

Hvordan bruke rørepinnen

1 Koble rørepinnen til maskinen og roter med klokken for å låse den.

2 Hell ønsket flytende substans i juicebegeret og stikk rørepinnen i juicebegeret.

3
Trykk på sikkerhetslåsen på toppen av maskinen, og maskinen er ulåst når den blå 
knappindikatoren er på. Trykk på lav hastighetsknapp eller høy hastighetsknapp for å 
starte maskinen.

Hvordan bruke eggevispen
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1 Roter dekslet på malbegeret mot klokken og fjern malbegerlokket.

2 Hell ingrediensene i malbegeret. Store ingredienser bør kuttes i terninger på rundt 2 
cm.

4

Roter maskinen med klokken for å låse den fast til malbegeret. Trykk på sikkerhets-
låsen på toppen av maskinen, og maskinen er ulåst når den blå knappindikatoren 
er på. Trykk på høy hastighetsknapp eller lav hastighetsknapp for å holde maskinen 
i gang (hvis mengden mat er stor, velg lav hastighetsknapp, hvis liten, velg høy ha-
stighetsknapp). For å røre maten raskere og bedre, kan du bevege maskinen opp og 
ned. Slipp knappen for å slå av maskinen, og deretter vil maskinen stoppe rotasjonen 
tilsvarende. Hvis du ikke har trykket på høy hastighetsknapp eller lav hastighetsknapp 
innen 3 sekunder, vil sikkerhetslåsen låse seg automatisk. Trykk på sikkerhetslåsen på 
toppen av maskinen igjen for å starte den på nytt.

Hvordan bruke malbegeret
INSTRUKSJONERNO

3 Installer malbegerets deksel ved å rotere med klokken, roter til det låses.

STELL OG VEDLIKEHOLD

Før rengjøring, sørg for at sik-
kerhetslåsen på toppen av maski-
nen er låst, og tilbehøret er adskilt.

Bruk ikke stålull, slipende rengjø-
ringsmidler eller etsende væsker for 
rengjøring.

Ikke sett blendermaskinen i opp-
vaskmaskinen.

Bruk en tørr klut for å rengjøre 
blendermaskinen for å unngå fare 
for elektrisk støt.
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Slik avhendes produktet:  

Dette apparatet er identifisert i samsvar 
med det europeiske direktivet om avfall av 
elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr – WEEE. 

Dette betyr at apparatet kan utgjøre en 
fare for miljøet og menneskers helse, si-
den det inneholder farlige stoffer. Avhend 
dette produktet til offentlig kildesortering.

FORSIKTIG

Maskinen bør ikke kjøre kontinuerlig 
i mer enn 2 minutter. Etter kontinu-
erlig bruk bør maskinen avkjøles i 
10-15 minutter.

Ved rengjøring av blenderdeler, vær 
spesielt oppmerksom på bladene, 
de er veldig skarpe.

Ikke tilbered mat som er for hard. 
Det vil ødelegge bladene og reduse-
re levetiden til bladene.

Blenderen er utstyrt med et auto-
matisk beskyttelsessystem. Hvis 
blenderen er overbelastet eller 
overopphetet, vil de 4 blå indikato-
rene og den røde indikatoren lyse i 
5 sekunder og deretter stoppe for å 
forhindre overoppheting av elektro-
niske komponenter.

TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER

• Dimensjoner: 5,75 x 5,75 x 28,68 cm
• Vekt: 3751 g
• Strøm: 200W
• Batterikapasitet: 2000mAh x 3
• Ladetid: 2-3 timer
• Brukstid: 30 sekunder/gang

Hvis du har noen spørsmål eller trenger 
hjelp med stavmikseren din, vennligst 
kontakt service@onyxcookware.no

NO
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service@onyxcookware.eu


